Williamson County Fair and Rodeo Calf Scramble Oct 25-28, 2023 – Taylor, TX Participation Release, Indemnification, and Waiver

This document limits the Williamson County Fair and Rodeo and Williamson County liability. Please read it carefully before signing. For and in consideration of my participation in the 2023 Williamson County Fair and Rodeo Junior Rodeo, I hereby agree to all the following terms and conditions:

WARNINGS, UNDERSTANDINGS, AND REPRESENTATIONS:

I understand that participation in these activities involves risk of serious injury, including bodily injury, mental injury, disability, paralysis, pain, suffering, or death. With full knowledge of the risks and dangers, I represent that: the participant is in good health and does not have medical conditions that preclude participation; and I have inspected the Junior Rodeo facilities and activities, and I find that they are acceptable for the intended use or participation. I assume all risks and agree to follow any instructions and posted rules. I agree to bear the costs and responsibility for any injury or damage I or my child may cause or suffer.

INDEMNIFICATION AND RELEASE OF LIABILITY:

I unconditionally release and discharge the Williamson County Fair Association, Inc., Williamson County, and their agents, employees, officers, participants, contractors, sponsors, and event organizers (Released Parties) of any liability, claims, demands, causes of action, losses, injuries, or damages, whether caused in whole or in part by the Released Parties, or by the negligence of the Released Parties, that may arise or be connected to my child's participation in the activities. On behalf of myself and my estate, children, heirs, beneficiaries, personal representatives, or assigns (Releasing Parties), I agree to indemnify, save, and hold harmless each of the Released Parties for any loss, liability, damage, litigation expenses, attorneys' fees, or cost of any kind, which may result from any injury, damage, or other loss occasioned by participation in the Junior Rodeo.

I HAVE READ THIS DOCUMENT AND UNDERSTAND THAT I HAVE GIVEN UP SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS AND HAVE SIGNED IT FREELY AND VOLUNTARILY. I INTEND MY SIGNATURE TO BE A COMPLETE AND UNCONDITIONAL RELEASE OF ALL LIABILITY TO THE GREATEST EXTENT ALLOWED BY LAW.

Participants Name:	Participants Age:	
Participant's/Guardian Signature:		
Emergency Contact	Phone number	